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INTRODUCTION.

In this bibliography the word "moraine" is mainly used as a
morphological term while the word "till" is used to denote the
glacial material.

Norwegian litterature on moraine and till can be divided into
two major parts. The greatest part includes descriptions of
moraine ridges and is mainly based on the studies of terminal
moraines. The other'part includes descriptions of till material,

mainly from areas with ground moraine topography.

Moraine ridges. Description of moraine ridges has frequently
been published since the end of the 18th century and is today
still a very important part of the Norwegian moraine litterature.
The description is mainly based on morphological studies.
Unfortunately, all types of ice terminal deposits have frequently
been named "moraine ridges", including ridges consisting of
glaciofluvial material. Descriptions of the material which makes
up the ridges, are usually restricted to data of the grain-size
distribution and of some structural features. The descriptions
of the moraine ridges are commonly included in regional studies
of the advances and recession of the Weichselian ice sheet.

Ground moraine and till description. Previously the studies of

ground moraine and till material have mainly been included in

the regional mapping of Quaternary deposits. Detailed description
of ground moraine morphology is rarely found in this litterature.
Description of the till material has been restricted to grain
-size distribution (commonly only by visual criteria)and studies
of the boulder/stone petrography (to determine the directions of
ice movements).

Investigations of till material have also frequently been
published by pedologists as parts of regional soil descriptions.
In these papers some geochemical data are commonly included.

Recently, more detailed studies on the relation between
bedrock and till material have been published, and the interest
in petrographical and geochemical composition of the till matrix
is increasing. Preliminary results from many of these investiga-

tions have been presented at the Till Symposium in Uppsala,



Sweden 1972 and the Nordic Till Symposium at Sem, Norway 1975.

The present bibliography is divided into the two major parts
mentioned above. The first part deals witbh description of moraine
ridges and a further division is based on cronostrathigraphical
and regional criteria. A key map which shows the: regional
division is included (p. #).

The second part of the bibliography deals with papers on
ground moraine and till material. Most of these papers describe
the results of investigations from eastern Norway, and a further
regional division is not included. References to papers on
regional investdigations are, however, separated from those on
more special and detailed studies of ground moraine and till.
Further, the references in this second part of the bibliography is
arranged in the following subjects: ground moraine morphology,

till texture, till petrography and till geochemistry.

The bibliography mainly includes papers published in Nordic,
geological journals. In some cases unpublished cand.real. theses

are included if the data are not later published.



MORAINE RIDGES

Oldest stages

Eastern Norway : Henningsmoen, K. 1974
Holmsen, G. 1951
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Undés, I. 1952
Southern Norway : Andersen, B.G. 1960
Danielsen, O. 1909
Helland, A. 1903
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, 0. 1960
Keilhau, B.M. 1838
Keilhau, B.M. 1840
Milthers, V. 1913
@yen, P.A. 1926
Reusch, H. 1901
Western Norway : Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 13960
Klemsdal, T. 1969
Undé&s, I. 1949
Mgre and Trgndelag : Holtedahl, H. 1950
Holtedahl, H. 1955
Holtedahl, H. &
Sellevoll, M. 1972
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Northern Norway : Andersen, B.G. 1968
Dekko, T. 1975

Holtedahl, H. &
Sellevoll, M. 1972
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Younger Dryas

Eastern Norway :

Southern Norway

Holtedahl, O.
Holtedahl, O.
Marthinussen, M.

Mgller, R.A. &
Sollid, J.L.

Sollid, J.L. et al.
Undés, I.

Bigrlykke, K.O.
Bjgrlykke, K.O.
Hansen, A.M.
Henningsmoen, K.
Holmsen, G.
Holmsen, G.
Holtedahl, O.
Holtedahl, O.
@yen, P.A.
Selmer-0Olsen, R.
Undas, I.

Vogt, J.H.L.

Andersen, B.G.
Danielsen, D.
Danielsen, D.
Hansen, A.M.
Helland, A.
Helland, A.
Holtedahl, O.
Holtedahl, O.
Kjerulf, Th.
Kjerulf, Th.
#yen, P.A.
#yen, P.A.

1953
1960
1961

1972
1973
1938

1905
1914
1910
1974
1931
1951
1953
1960
1911
1949
1952
1881

1960
1909
1910
1913
1903
1904
1963
1960
1878
1879
1889
1911



Western Norway : Aarseth, I. &
Mangerud, J. 1974
Andersen, B.G. 1954
Anundsen, K. 1968
Anundsen, K. 1972
Bergstrgm, B. 1975
Follestad, B.A. 1972
Helland, A. 1885
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Kolderup, N~H. 1938
Undés, I. 1953
Undés, I. 1963
Vorren, T.O. 1973

Mgre and Trgndelag : Bg, K. 1976
Holmsen, P. 1955
Holtedahl, O. 1929
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Lasca, W.P. 1969
Sollid, J.L. 1976
Sollid, J.L. &
Sgrbel, L. 1975
Undds, I. 1942

Northern Norway : Andersen, B.G. 1968
Dahl, R. 1967
Dahl, R. 1968
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Mgller, R.A. &
Sollid, J.L. 1972
Sollid, J.L. et al. 1973
Undés, T. 1938

Vogt, J.H.L. 1913



Preboreal and Boreal

Eastern Norway : Bjgrliykke, K.O. 1900
Bjgrliykke, K.O. 1905
Bjgrlykke, K.O0. &
Loddes¢l, Aa. 1930
Holmsen, G. 1951
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 13960
Undas, I. 1952
Western Norway : Andersen, B.G. 1954
Anundsen, K. 1968
Anundsen, K. 1972
Anundsen, K. &
Simonsen, A. 1967
Bergstrgm, B. 1975
Fareth, O0.W. 1970
Follestad, B.A. 1972
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Sindre, E. 1974
) Vorren, T.O. 1973
M@gre and Trgndelag : Bg, K. 1976
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Sollid, J.L. 1976
Northern Norway : Andersen, B.G. 1968
Dahl, R. 1967
Dahl, R. 1968
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Mgller, R.A. &
Sollid, J.L. 1972
Sollid, J.L. et al. 1973
Undas, I. 1938

Vogt, J.H.L. 1913



Recent glaciers

Eastern Norway :

Western Norway

Northern Norway

Lag, J.

@strem, H.G.
#strem, H.G.
@strem, H.G.

Andersen, J.L. &
Sollid, J.L.

@strem, H.G.
@strem, H.G.
Pstrem, H.G.

@strem, H.G.
@strem, H.G.

1967 a
1964
1965
1971

1971
1964
1965
1971

1964
1971



GROUND MORAINE AND TILL MATERIAL

Regional descriptions

Maps of the Quaternary geology
with descriptions. Scale 1 : 250 000: Holmsen, G. 1951

Holmsen, G. 1954
Holmsen, G. 1955
Holmsen, G. 1956
Holmsen, G. 1958
Holmsen, G. 1960
Scale .1 : 50 000: Follestad, B.A. 1973
Follestad, B.A. 1974
Soil descriptions : Glgmme, H. 1921
Jordbunnsbeskr. 1900~
Semb, G. 1962
Lag, J. 1967 b
Other regional studies : Backe-Hansen, O. 1975
Bergersen, O.F. 1971
Bergersen, 0.F. &
Garnes, K. 1972
Dekko, T. 1973
Garnes; K. 1972
Garnes, K. 1973 a
Garnes, K. 1973 b
Grimnes, A. 1910
Helland, A. 1885
Holtedahl, O. 1953
Holtedahl, O. 1960
Korbgl, B. 1972
Lig, J.. 19u8
Lag, J. 1967 a
Lien, K. 1973
Minikova, D. 1972
Reusch, J. 1901

Ringen, E. 1964



Morphology of ground moraine

Till texture :

Till petrography
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S¢rensen, R.
Sollid, J.L. et al.

Follestad, B.A.
Follestad, B.A.
Garnes, K.

Garnes, K.

Grimnes, A.

Ringen, E.

Sollid, J.L. et al.

Backe-Hansen, O.
Bergersen, O.F.
Bergersen, O.F.

Bergersen, 0.F. &
Garnes, K.

Follestad, B.A.
Follestad, B.A.
Garnes, K.
Garnes, K.
Garnes, K.
Haldorsen, S.

Holtedahl, H. &
Sellevoll, M.

Holtedahl, H. et al.
Korbgl, B.
Lag, J.

Nordisk
morenesymposium

Selmer-0Olsen, R.

Andersen, B.G.
Backe-Hansen, O.

Bergersen, 0.F. &
Garnes, K.

Bglviken, B.
Dekko, T.
Follestad, B.A.
Follestad, B.A.

Garnes, K.

1969
1973

1873
1974
1972
1973
1910
1964
1973

1975
1970
1972

1972
1973
1974
1972
1973
1973
1975

1972
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1975
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1973
1974
1972




Till geochemistry
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Grimnes, A.
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Lag, J.
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1973 a
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